A-38942* MON ORIGINAL Decision No. 54873 BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA In the Matter of the Application of: L. A. (MIKE) SCHAGER, an individual, to purchase, and of MIKE SCHAGER, INC., a corporation, to sell a certificate of public convenience and necessity Application No. 38942 as a petroleum irregular route carrier and motor vehicle equipment and other property, pursuant to Sections 851-853 of the Public Utilities Code. OPINION Mike Schager, Inc., a California corporation engaged in operating a petroleum irregular route service in this state, seeks authorization to transfer operative rights and equipment to L. A. Schager, an individual. The operative rights are represented by a certificate of public convenience and necessity established by Decision No. 50951, dated January 4, 1955, and transferred to the present carrier corporation by Decision No. 51431, dated May 10, 1955, and the motor vehicle equipment consists of all the equipment now utilized by the present carrier. The agreement for the transfer contemplates the cancellation of indebtedness to L. A. Schager by Mike Schager, Inc., in the total sum of \$29,430. It is asserted by applicants that the operations can be conducted more advantageously by an individual than by a corporation due to the lower overhead costs and the personal - 1 -

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows:

- 1. Mike Schager, Inc., may sell and transfer to L. A. Schager the petroleum irregular route certificate and the equipment referred to in this application, under the terms of the agreement dated January 28, 1957, which is filed with the application as Exhibit A.
- 2. On not less than five days' notice to the Commission and to the public, effective concurrently with the consummation of such transfer, applicants shall supplement or reissue the tariffs on file with the Commission naming rates, rules and regulations governing the common carrier operations here involved to show that Mike Schager, Inc., has withdrawn or canceled and L. A. Schager has adopted or established, as his own, said rates, rules and regulations. The tariff filings made pursuant to this order shall comply in all respects with the regulations governing the construction and filing of tariffs set forth in the Commission's General Order No. 80.
- 3. The authority herein granted will become effective twenty days after the date hereof.

	Dated at	San Francisco	, California, this 22a	lday
of _	APRIL , 1957.		Jo & Markell	esident Silwer
		-	·	· •
			Commic	22020